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Friday 27th March 1959  Pennycross Stadium, Plymouth 

Plymouth Devils  47  The Midlands  49  (Challenge) 
 

Plymouth 

Split Waterman  1   3   3   0   3   F 10 

Dick Harris  0     0 

Ray Cresp  2   3   3   2   2   3 15 

Norman Strachan  1’  0   0   1   2   4   1    

Pete Lansdale  2   2’  1   2’  1’  2 10   3 

Alan Smith  0   0   3   1’  2’   6   2 

Francis Cann  0   1   1’       2   1   

 

The Midlands 

Les McGillivray  3   3   1’ 2   0   9   1 

Terry Small  2’  2   2’  0  1   7   2   

Jack Unstead  3   1   0   3   3 10 

Eric Hockaday  0   0   1  0   1   2 

Jack Biggs  3   2   3   2   3 13 

Harry Bastable  1   1’  2’  0   3   7   2 

Ronnie Rolfe  1’  0    1   1 

 

Ht1 McGillivray, Small, Waterman, Harris  73.6 1 5   1   5 

Ht2 Unstead, Cresp, Strachan, Hockaday  72.0 3 3   4   8 

Ht3 Biggs, Lansdale, Bastable, Smith  75.4 2 4   6 12 

Ht4 Waterman, Small, Rolfe, Cann   75.4 3 3   9 15 

Ht5 Cresp, Biggs, Bastable, Strachan  73.6 3 3 12 18 

Ht6 Waterman, Lansdale, Unstead, Hockaday 75.8 5 1 17 19 

Ht7 McGillivray, Small, Lansdale, Smith  74.0 1 5 18 24 

Ht8 Biggs, Bastable, Cann, Waterman  75.2 1 5 19 29  

Ht9 Smith, Lansdale, Hockaday, Unstead  73.6 5 1 24 30 

Ht10 Cresp, McGillivray, Strachan, Small  73.2 4 2 28 32  

Ht11Waterman, Biggs, McGillivray, Strachan 74.8 3 3 31 35  

Ht12 Unstead, Cresp, Smith, Bastable  72.0 3 3 34 38 

Ht13 Biggs, Cresp, Cann, Hockaday  74.4 3 3 37 41 

Ht14 Unstead, Strachan, Lansdale, Rolfe  75/2 3 3 40 44 

Ht15 Cresp, Smith, Hockaday, McGillivray  75.8 5 1 45 45 

Ht16 Bastable, Lansdale, Small, Waterman (f) 74.8 2 4 47 49   

  

West of England Match Race  3 laps 

Ht1 Pete Lansdale  bt   Trevor Redmond  55.4 

Ht2 Pete Lansdale  bt  Trevor Redmond  56.6 

 

Thursday 23th April 1959  Pennycross Stadium, Plymouth 

British League Best Pairs 
 

Trevor Blokdyk  0   0   0   0   2   2 

Ray Cresp  3   3   2   3   1 12 

Total     14 

Pete Lansdale  1   0   0   0   0   1 

George White  2   3   2   2   2 11 

Total     12 

Alan Smith   2   1   1   0   1.5   5.5 

Neil Street  1   2   3   2   3 11 

Total     16.5 

Ian Williams  3   2   3   2   1 11 

Mike Broadbanks  0   1   1   3   3   8 

Total     19 

Dick Bradley  1   1   2   1   0   5 

Johnny Hole  0   2   1   0   1.5   4.5 

Total       9.5 



Ronnie Moore  3   3   3   3   3 15 

Bob Andrews  2   0   1   1   0   4 

Total     19 

 

Ht1 Cresp, White, Lansdale, Blokdyk  71.4 

Ht2 Williams, Smith, Street, Broadbanks  73.0 

Ht3 Moore, Andrews, Bradley, Hole  73.4 

Ht4 Cresp, Street, Smith, Blokdyk     72.0 

Ht5 White, Bradley, Hole, Lansdale  73.6 

Ht6 Moore, Williams, Broadbanks, Andrews  72.6 

Ht7 Williams, Cresp, Broadbanks, Blokdyk  72.4 

Ht8 Street, White, Smith, Lansdale   72.6 

Ht9 Cresp, Bradley, Hole, Blokdyk   74.0 

Ht10 Moore, Street, Andrews, Smith  72.8 

Ht11 Moore, White, Andrews, Lansdale  73.0 

Ht12 Broadbanks, Williams, Bradley, Hole  73.4 

Ht13 Moore, Blokdyk, Cresp, Andrews  73.4 

Ht14 Broadbanks, White, Williams, Lansdale 72.8 

Ht15 Street, Hole & Smith, Bradley   73.0 

 

Junior Pairs 

Francis Cann  3   3    6 

Ron Tuck  0   1    1 

Total       7 

Chris Julian  2   2    4 

Jack Board  1   3    4 

Total       8 

Charlie Wallis  1   0    1 

Peter Burgess  0   2    2 

Total       3 

Ht1 Cann, Julian, Board, Tuck   76.0 

Ht2 Board, Julian, Wallis, Burgess   77.2 

Ht3 Cann, Burgess, Tuck, Board   ? 

 

Big Four 

Moore, Williams, Cresp, Street   73.6 

 

Friday 15th May 1959   Pennycross Stadium, Plymouth 

Plymouth Devils  54  Oxford Cheetahs  42  (Challenge) 
 

Plymouth 

Peter Craven  3   3   3   3   3 15 

Alan Smith  1   1   1   0   0   3 

Mike Broadbanks  3   2   2   2   1’ 10   1 

Jimmy Squibb  0   1’  0   0   2’   3   2 

Neil Street  2’  3   2’  3   2 12   2 

George White  3   2’  3   3   0 11   1 

Jack Board  0   0    0 

 

Oxford 

Arne Pander  2   1   3   2   3 11 

Colin Gooddy  0   3   0   1   2   6 

Ronnie Genz  1’  2   0   2   1   6 

Roy Bowers  2   0   1   1   0   4 

Howdy Byford  1   0   1’  1’  1’   4   3 

Gordon McGregor 0   3   2   1’  3   9   1 

Francis Cann  2’  0    2   1 

 

Ht1 Craven, Pander, Smith, Gooddy  70.6 4 2   4   2 

Ht2 Broadbanks, Bowers, Genz, Squibb  72.6 3 3   7   5 

Ht3 White, Street, Byford, McGregor  73.0 5 1 12   6 

Ht4 Gooddy, Cann, Smith, Board   73.2 1 5 13 11 

Ht5 McGregor, Broadbanks, Squibb, Byford  73.4 3 3 16 14 

Ht6 Craven, Genz, Smith, Bowers   73.8 4 2 20 16 

Ht7 Street, White, Pander, Gooddy   73.0 5 1 25 17 



Ht8 Craven, McGregor, Byford, Smith  72.6 3 3 28 20 

Ht9 White, Street, Bowers, Genz   73.2 5 1 33 21 

Ht10 Pander, Broadbanks, Gooddy, Squibb  73.0 2 4 35 25 

Ht11 Craven, Pander, McGregor, Squibb  71.2 3 3 38 28 

Ht12 Street, Genz, Byford, Smith   73.6 3 3 41 31 

Ht13 McGregor, Broadbanks, Bowers, Board 73.8 2 4 43 35 

Ht14 White, Squibb, Genz, Cann   73.4 5 1 48 36 

Ht15 Pander, Street, Broadbanks, Bowers  73.0 3 3 51 39 

Ht16 Craven, Gooddy, Byford, White  75.2 3 3 54 42 

 

Un named Event 

Julian, Harris, Chandler    79.4 

 

Roaring Reserves 

Board, Cann, Chandler (ns)   76.6 

 

Big Four 

Craven, Pander, Street, McGregor   73.0 

 

Tuesday 7th July 1959  Pennycross Stadium, Plymouth 

Combined Stars  48  Swedish Lions  48  (Challenge) 
 

Stars 

Geoff Mardon  2   2   3   2   1 10 

Francis Cann  1’  0   0   1   2   1 

Ken McKinlay  1   2’  2   3   2 10   1 

Ray Cresp  0   3   1’  1’  2   7   2 

Jack Geran  2’  2   2   2   0   8   1 

Jack Biggs  3   1’  1’  0   3   8   2 

Neil Street  2   0   1    3 

 

Lions 

Ove Fundin  3   3   3   3   3 15 

Bengt Brannefors  0   1   0   0   0   1 

Rune Sormander  3   3   3   3   3 15 

Goren Norlen  2’  1   0   2   1   6   1 

Hans Hallberg  0   0   0   1   2   3 

Kjell Warrenius  1   1   2   0   0   4 

Bjorn Knutsson  3   1    4 

 

Ht1 Fundin, Mardon, Cann, Brannefors  71.6 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Sormander, Norlen, McKinlay, Cresp  75.2 1 5   4   8 

Ht3 Biggs, Geran, Warrenius, Hallberg  74.4 5 1   9   9 

Ht4 Knutsson, Street, Brannefors, Cann  76.2 2 4 11 13 

Ht5 Cresp, McKinlay, Warrenius, Hallberg  73.4 5 1 16 14 

Ht6 Sormander, Mardon, Norlen, Cann  76.2 2 4 18 18 

Ht7 Fundin, Geran, Biggs, Brannefors  74.0 3 3 21 21 

Ht8 Mardon, warrenius, cann, Hallberg  75.4 4 2 25 23 

Ht9 Sormander, Geran, Biggs, Norlen  74.0 3 3 28 26 

Ht10 Fundin, McKinlay, Cresp, Brannefors  74.6 3 3 31 29 

Ht11 Fundin, Mardon, Cresp, Warrenius  74.2 3 3 34 32 

Ht12 Sormander, Geran, Hallberg, Street  73.0 2 4 36 36 

Ht13 McKinlay, Norlan, Street, Warrenius  73.2 4 2 40 38 

Ht14 Sormander, Cresp, Knutsson, Biggs  74.2 2 4 42 42 

Ht15 Fundin, McKinlay, Norlen, Geran  73.8 2 4 44 46 

Ht16 Biggs, Hallberg, Mardon, Barnnefors  76.0 4 2 48 48 

 

Pennycross Scratch 

Julian, Toms, Lewis Philp, Vic Skinner  78.2 

 

 Top Scorers 

Sormander, Fundin, Mardon, McKinlay  71.6 

 

Thursday 3rd September 1959  Pennycross Stadium, Plymouth 

Ken McKinlay’s Lions  38  Barry Briggs’ Overseas Stars  (Challenge) 



 

McKinlay’s 

Ken McKinlay  0   3   2   3   2 10 

Ian Williams  2   3   1’  1’  1   8   2 

Ron Mountford  2   1   1   2   3   9 

Cyril Maidment  1’  0   2   0   1’   4   2 

Mike Broadbanks  1   2’  3   1   7   1 

 

Briggs’ 

Barry Briggs  3   3   2   3   3 14 

Graham Warren  1   0   0   0   0   1 

Ronnie Moore  3   2’  3   3   2 13   1 

Neil Street  0   1   0   0   1 

Jack Geran  2   0   1   2   0   5 

 

Ht1 Briggs, Williams, Warren, McKinlay  71.6 2 4   2   4 

Ht2 Moore, Mountford, Maidment, Street  74.0 3 3   5   7 

Ht3 Williams, Geran, Broadbanks, Warren  74.6 4 2   9   9 

Ht4 Briggs, Moore, Mountford, Maidment  73.6 1 5 10 14 

Ht5 McKinlay, Broadbanks, Street, Warren  75.0 5 1 15 15 

Ht6 Moore, Maidment, Williams, Geran  74.8 3 3 18 18 

Ht7 Broadbanks, Briggs, Mountford, Warren 73.8 4 2 22 20 

Ht8 Moore, McKinlay, Williams, Street  75.0 3 3 25 23 

Ht9 Briggs, Mountford, Geran, Maidment  73.4 2 4 27 27 

Ht10 McKinlay, Moore, Broadbanks, Street  74.6 4 2 31 29 

Ht11 Mountford, Geran, Williams, Warren  74.8 4 2 35 31 

Ht12 Briggs, McKinlay, Maidment, Geran  74.4 3 3 38 34 

 

Junior Scurry 

Julian, Board, Cann, Toms    76.8 

 

Future Stars 

Cann, Board, Toms, Julian    77.2 

 

All Stars Race 

Ht1 Street, Mountford, Williams, Warren  73.8 

Ht2 Moore, McKinlay, Briggs, Broadbanks  73.4  
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